The Fund shall provide a Loan and a Grant to the Borrower (the “Financing”), which 
the Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. A. The amount of the Loan is eleven million six hundred thousand Special 
Drawing Rights (SDR 11 600 000).  

B. The amount of the Grant is eleven million six hundred thousand Special 
Drawing Rights (SDR 11 600 000).  

2. The Loan is granted on highly concessional terms as defined in Section 5.01 (a) of 
the General Conditions. 

3. The Loan Service Payment Currency shall be the United States Dollars (USD). 

4. The first day of the applicable Fiscal Year shall be the first of July.

[...]

the purposes of financing the Project with IFAD loan and grant proceeds and operated by 
the Lead Project Agency. 

7. There shall be a Project Account opened in the National Bank of Rwanda and 
operated by the Lead Project Agency. 

8. The Borrower shall provide counterpart financing for the Project in an approximate 
amount of four million one hundred sixty thousand United States Dollars 
(USD 4 160 000). The counterpart financing provided by the Borrower shall cover the 
payment of duties and taxes related to the Financing and some recurrent costs. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Ministry of Agriculture and Animal Resources